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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

S1-'ATE OF MAINE," 

PASSED A'I' 'rHE SESSION 

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON 

THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND 

EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT. 

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820, 

AUGUSTA: 
LU1'HER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 

1 838. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ERRATA: 
The following leaf is 

inserted because one or more pages 
in this chapter have errors 

noticed and corrected here. 
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SEOt~:L~~~'M?;i~~i838. ~ 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the R~solves contained in this 

Pamphlet have been compared with tl1e originals p~posited in 
this office,and that they appeal' to be correctly. p;rinted, with 
the following exceptions, viz :-

On page 317 the word "Mayfield" should be "Maxfield"; 
iJn page 32.0 "78.70" should be "8.70," and "4.54" should 
bi:! "'74.54."; on page 321 "Fryer" should be "Frye"; on 
pag'~~25 .'·'Norman" should be ('Newman"; on page 345 
',~Otfi.I;:~r" should be "Office;', and on page 350 "Buckman" 

".1l should ,bd "Bucknam." 
1'1 f,SAMUEL P. BENSON, Secretary of State. 



350 PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSU. 

PAY ROL.L 
Of the Members of the House of Representatives of the Eight­

eenth Legislature of the State of Maine, holden in Augusta, 
commencing January third and ending March twenty-third, 
one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight. . & 

TOWNS. MEMBERS' NAMES. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Newfield, Moses Ayer, 
Acton, Asa Brackett, 
Shapleigh, Elisha Bodwell, 
Limerick, Simeon Barker, 
York, Solomon Brooks, 
Hollis, Thomas Carle, 
Buxton, Abraham L. Came, 
Alfred, George \V. Came, 
Waterborough, William Cook, 
Lyman, Benjamin Dudley, 
Kittery, Daniel Frisbee, 
North Berwick, Wilson Hobbs, 
South Berwick, William Hight, 
Saco, Abel Hersey, 
Biddeford, Ichabod Jordan, 
Lebanon, Increase S. Kimball, 
Kennebunk, James Lord, 
Limington, George S. Lord, 
Wells, Charles A. Mildram, 
Cornish, Thomas W. O'Brien, 
Sanford, John T. Paine, 
Kennebunk Pt. William Patten, 
Elliot, Levi J. Shapleigh, 
Parsonsfield, Harvey M. Towle, 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Portland, James Appleton, 
Falmouth, Ezra T. Buckman, 
N. Yarmouth, William Buxton, 
N. Gloucester, Osgood Bradbury, 
Portland, Randolph A. L. Codman, 
Brunswick, David Dunlap, 
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Durham, Thomas Estes, 40 79 166 1 .2 
Portland, Charles Fox, 60 59 130 
(iray, James Ford, 50 79 168 1 .2 
Baldwin, Ephraim Flint, 90 79 176 1 .2 
Harpswell, Washington Gal'celon, 45 79 Hi7 1 .2 
Gorham, Caleb Hodsdon, 70 79 172 1 2 
Otisfield, John Hancock, 65 79 171 1 2 
Standish, J ames Harding, 70 79 172 1 2 
Windham, Allen Hamlin, 65 79 171 1 2 
Portland, Sylvanus R. Lyman, 60 9 170 1 2 
Minot, William Lowell Jr., 45 79 167 1 2 
Poland, Stephen lVI. Marble, 60 79 170 
Scarbol'Ough, Daniel Moulton 3d" 80 79 174 1 .2 
Danville, John Penley, 40 79 166 
Cumberland, Joseph Smith, 50 59 128 
Cape Elizabeth, Hiram Staples, 80 79 174 1 .2 
Freeport, Alfred Soule, 45 79 167 1 2 
Westbl'Ook, :Moses Stiles, 70 79 172 1 2 
Raymond, John Small Jr" 60

1

79 170 1 2 
Bridgton, Moody F. ·Walker, 8070 156 
Pownal, Henry Wan'en, 45 79 167 1 2 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

New Castle, William Ames, 40 79 166 1 2 
Union, Peter Adams, 40 79 166 1 .2 
Boothbay, Jason Fuller, 55 79 169 1 2 
Bowdoinham, Job Gray, 25 79 163 1 2 
Jefferson, Peter T. Gray, 25 78 161 
Lisbon, Mark Garcelon, 30 79 164 1 2 
Dresden, Edward E. Houdlette, 20 79 162 1 2 
Thomaston, Joseph Hewett, 50 74 158 
Bristol, David Huston, 50 79 168 1 2 
Wiscasset, ·Wales Hubbard, 40 79 166 1 2 
Cushing, Aaron Hathorn, 55 79 169 1 .2 
Bowdoin, Thomas M. Lewis, 30

1
79 164 1 2 

Lewiston, J ames Lowell, 35

1

79 165 1 2 
Thomas ton, Atwood Levensaler, 5079 168 1 2 
Whitefield, Cephas 'V. Lewis, 20

1

79 162 1 2 
Waldo boro', Jacob Luuwig, 4079 166 1 2 
Nobleboro' , Josiah M yl'ick, 4079 166 1 .2 
Washington·, William Newhall, 35 79 165 1 2 
St. George, Ebenezer Otis, 70 79 172 1 2 
Warren, Edward O'Brien, 50

1

79 168 
Bath, George F. Patten, 4079 166 
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Phippsburg, ~William M. Reed, 50 79 168 1 2 
Topsham, John H. Thompson, 30 79 164 1 2 
Vyoolwich, John Thwing, 45 78 165 , 
Edgecomb, John Chase, 40 79 166 1 2 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Deer Isle, .1 acob Carleton, 140 62 152 
Surry, John Clark, 105 79 179 1 2 
Sedgwick, Mark Dodge, 150 78 ]86 
Trenton, Moses T. Graves, 115 79 181 1 2 
Greenfield, Horatio Gray; 100 79 178 1 2 
Bucksport, Samuel Hinks t 85 79 175 1 2 
Swan Island, Benjamin Stinson, 150 69 168 
Vinalhaven, .1 ames Smith, 130 79 ]84 1 2 
Orland, Rufus Trussel, 85 79 175 1 2 
Castine, .1 osiah ,Vilson, 95 79 177 
Franklin, .1 ohl1 'vVest, 110 74 170 
Hancock, Timothy Lord, 95 53 125 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Calais, .1 ames Boies, 250 79 208 1 2 
Perry, vVilliam D. Dana, .240 72 192 
Baileyv ille, 'iVilliam Delesdernier, 1250 79 208 1 2 
Lubec, Samuel Fowler, 220 79 202 1 2 
Houlton, Thomas Gilpatrick, 240 79 206 1 2 
East Machias, Peter T. Harris, 190 79 196 1 2 
Eastport, :George 'iV. McLellan, 230 79 204 1 2 
Addison, !N athaniel Nash, 170 78 190 
Machias, iWilliam B. Smith, 185 79 195 1 2 
Harrington, .Samuel N. Wilson, 160 78 188 
East Machias, Gowen Wilson, 

I COUNTY OF KEN:-iEBEC. 

190 44 126 

vVinslow, Robert Ayer, . 20 79 162 1 2 
Hallowell, ·James Atkins, 579 159 ] 2 
Belgrade, ·David Blake, 20 79- 162 1 2 
Readfield, John O. Craig, .10 79 160 1 2 
Waterville, Calvin Gardner, 20 79 162 1 2 
China, Timothy F. Hanscomb, 25 79 163 1 2 
Winthrop, Ezekiel Holmes, 10 79 160 1 2 
Leeds, Solomon Lothrop, 20 79 162 1 2 
Wilton, Melvin V. Leach, 35 79 165 1 2 
Augusta, George W. Morton, 79 158 1 2 
Litchfield, John Neal, 1579 ]61 1 2 
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Monmouth, Otis NOrl'is, 15 79 161 1 2 
Vienna, Benjamin Porter, 25 79 163 1 2 
Hallowell, Henry W. Paine" 579 159 1 2 
Farmingtoni Josiah Prescott, 35 79 165 1 2 
Temple, J ames Russell, 40 79 166 1 2 
Sidney, Asa Smiley, 10 79 160 1 2 
Pittston, Hiram Stevens, 10 79 1'60 1 2 
Gardiner, Parker Sheldon, 10 79 160 1 2 
Windsor, John B. Swanton, 10 79 160 1 2 
Vassalborough; Moses Taber, 15 79 161 1 2 
Fayette, Joseph H. Underwood, 15 79 161 1 2 
Augusta, ' Richard H. V ose, 79 158 1 2 
Clinton, ' Matthias Weeks, 25 79 163 1 2 
New Sharon, Franklin vVeeks) 25 79 163 1 2 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
.oxford, William S. Allen, 50

1

79 168 1 2 
Newry, Cyprian Cole, 70:79 172 1 2 
'IN atel'ford), Daniel Chaplin, 75179 173 1 2 
Bethel, Phineas Frost, 70\79 172 1 2 
Turner, Isaac Gross, 30

1

66 138 
Paris, Rufus K. Goodenow, • ' 45

1
79 167 1 2 

Canton, Otis Hayford, 3579 165 1 2 
Mexico, Curtis P. Howe, 50 79 168 1 2 
Livermore, Samuel B. Holt, 30 79 164 1 2 
Brownfield, Zachariah Miller, 100 79 178 1 2 
Fryeburg, James O. McMillan, 100 79 178 1 2 
vVeld, J ames Masterman, Jr. 55 79 169 1 2 
Buckfield, Virgil D. Parris, 35 79 165 1 2 
Rumford, Lyman Rawson, 60 79 170 1 2 
Norway, Elliot Smith, 55 79 169 1 2 
Porter, Samuel Taylor, 100 79 178 1 2 
Hartford, Joseph Dearborn, 40 2 12 1 2 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Concord, Benjamin C. Atwood, 60 79 170 1 2 
'Vilson, Harrison G. O. Barrows, 125 79 183 1 2 
Bloomfield, Abner Coburn, 40 79 166 1 2 
Strong, Benjamin Dodge, 45 73 155 
Fairfield, Johnson Frost, 25 79 163 1 2 
Meteer, Hannibal Ingalls, 40 79 166 1 2 
Harmony, J ohl1 Marble 2d, 65 79 171 1 2 
Cornville, Benjamin McDaniel, 50 79 168 1 2 
Canaan, Milford P. Norton, 4079 166 1 2 

16 
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New Portland, Thomas Pennel, 65 79 nl 1 2 
Phillips, Asa Robbins Jr., 60 79 170 ,1 2 
Norridgewock, John S. Tenney, 40 79 166 '1 2 
Athens, James S. Tobey, 55 79 169 ] 2 
Solon, John Whipple, 65 79 171 1 2 
Kingfield, John B. vVelcome, 75 79 173 1 2 
Pittsfield, John Webb, . 50 52 114 1 2 

COUNTY OF PENOllsco'r. 
Bangor, Elisha H. Allen, Speaker, 70 79 330 1 4 
Exeter, Noah Barker, 90 79 176 1 2 
Newport, Henry Butler, 60 79 170 1 2 
Milford, Thomas C. Burleigh, 80 79 174 1 2 
Atkinson, Daniel Chase" no 79 180 f 2 
Orrington, Joseph Doan'e, 70 79 172 1 2 
Lagrange, Stephen Danforth, 95 79 177 1 2 
Levant, Jacob Greeley, 85 79 175 1 2 
Hampden, Hannibal Hamlin, 65 79 171 1 2 
Corinna, Luther Harmon, .70 79 172 1 2 
Dixmont, Nathaniel Hanscom, 55 79 169 1 2 
Burlington, Amzi Libbey, 130 79 184 1 2 
Dover, Mordecai Mitchell, 110 79 180 1 2 
Guilford, Norman E. Roberts, 110 79 180 1 2 
Milo, Nrmphas Turner, 110 79 180 1 2 
Orono, Ebenezer Webster, 80 79 174 1 2 
Dixmont F. A. Butman, 55 22 55 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 
Frankfort, Nathaniel Atwood, 70 76 166 
Northport, George VV. Brown, 55 79 169 1 2 
Montville, John Bryant, 35 79 165 1 2 
Liberty, Albert Cargill, 35 79 165 1 2 
Lincolnville, Ingraham Duncan, 60 79 170 1 2 
Unity, Thomas Fowler Jr., 35 79 165 1 2 
Prospect, Josiah Grant, 60 79 170 1 2 
Thorndike, Elias Harmon, 55 79 169 1 2 
Hope, George Lermond, 50 79 168 1 2 
Belfast, J ames McCrillis, 45 79 167 1 2 
Belmont, Gideon Richards, 40 79 166 1 2 
Brooks, Thomas Sawyer Jr., 55 79 169 1 2 
Camden, Ebenezer Thorndike, 65 79 171 1 2 
Freedom, John True, 35 79 165 1 2 
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Clerk, Geo. C. Getchell, 80 280 
Do. Do. additional, 30 105 

Assis tant Clerk, Willillm D.Little, 80 160 
Chaplains, Thomas Curtis, 5 

" Benjamin Tappan, 5 
" Silas Curtis, 5 
" John H. Ingraham, 5 
" Edward H. Edes, 5 
" William A. Drew, 5 
" Daniel Fuller, 5 
" Charles Blanchard, 5 

" Eliphalet Gillet, 5 
" Sylvanus G. Sargent, 5 

" Eli Thurston, 5 
" Jonathan Cole, 5 

" Elisha M. Toby, 5 
" George Webber, 5 
" Charles C. Burr, 5 

Messenger, John Hanscom, including 
Page and two assistants, 78 390 

" Thomas Baker, including 
Page and two assistants, 9 45 
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RECAPITULA'l'ION. 
Qtl 

OOUNTIES, &c. 

County of York, . 
Cumberland, • 
Lil1coln, . 
Hancock, . 
Washington, 
Kennebec, 
Oxford, 
Somerset, 
Penobscot, 
Waldo, 

~Clerk,. . . 
"Clerk, additional, 
Assistant Clerk, . 
Chaplains,. . . . • . . 
M!3ss\3nger, Page and assistants, . 

I !\Iiles. 

2260 
1570 
1005 
1360 
·2325 

420 
1000 

900 
1445 
695 

CHAPTER 104. 

I Allmlu·l· Amount. 

1828 4,108 
2103 4,520 
1988 4,177 
896 2,062 
832 2,129 

2DOO 4,084 
1269 2,738 
1246 2,672 
1302 3,053 
1116 2,371 

280 
105 
160 
75 

435 
----
$32,969 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives. 

Approved, March 23, 1838. 

U£SOLVED, That tbere be allowcd and paid out of the 
Trcasury of this State, to the several persons named in the 
preceding R.oll, the sums set against their respective names, 
amounting to thirty-two thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine 
dollars. 


